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OPENFREE
User Manual

1. We o�er a 1-year (i.e. 365 days) warranty coverage for our products (excluding car� cases, 
ear tips and other accessories). Warranty period sta�s from the date of purchase.
2. Our Warranty covers any facto� defects that might a�ect the proper functionality. It does 
not cover any man-made damage due to human error, negligence and etcetera.
3. Once we have con�rmed that your item is defective due to manufacturing issues, we will 
arrange for a replacement, pa�ial refund or a full refund upon return (if applicable).
4. Before proceeding in our warranty policy, please provide the order number and state the 
issue clearly.

We provide customer se�ice only for products purchased directly from Rose Technics or Rose 
Technics authorized distributors. lf you have purchased from a di�erent seller, please contact 
them for any exchange or refund request.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital 
device, pursuant to Pa� 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful inte�erence in a residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed 
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful inte�erence to radio 
communications.However, there is no guarantee that inte�erence will not occur in a pa�icular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful inte�erence to radio or television reception, 
which can be determined by turning the equipment o� and on, the user is encouraged to t� to 
correct the inte�erence by one or more of the following measures:

-- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
-- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
-- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit di�erent from that to which the receiver is 
connected.
-- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Warranty  (In case of discrepancies, national laws and regulations take precedence) 

Statement

* FCC StatementSafety Precautions
1. Follow Regulations: Turn o� the device in areas where wireless devices are prohibited.
2. Maintain Distance: Keep at least 15cm away from implanted medical devices (e.g., pacemakers).
3. Volume Control: Set an appropriate volume to avoid hearing damage.
4. Temperature Range: Use the device and accessories between 5°C and 35°C. Extreme temperatures 
may cause malfunction.
5. Storage: Store in a well-ventilated, cool place away from direct sunlight (e.g., not on car dashboards 
or windowsills).
6. Keep Away from Children: This device is not a toy. Use under adult supe�ision and store out of 
children’s reach to avoid damage or choking hazards.
7. Avoid Distractions: Do not use while driving, operating machine�, or pe�orming tasks requiring full 
attention.
8. Avoid Thunderstorms: Do not use during thunderstorms to prevent malfunction or electric shock 
risks.
9. Avoid Heat and Impact: Keep away from heat sources or open �ames; avoid strong impacts or 
vibrations.
10. Cleaning: Use a d�, soft cloth for cleaning. Do not use harsh chemicals or heating tools (e.g., hair 
d�ers, microwaves).
11. No Unauthorized Repairs: Do not disassemble or modify the device.
12. Use Approved Chargers: Only use approved or compatible chargers to prevent faults, �re, or 
explosion risks.

Touch Control (Customizable in the app)  Single Tap Press N/A

Action

Previous Track

Next Track

Play / Pause

Answer Call

End Call

Reject Call

Voice Assistant

Game Mode

Pairing
1. Open the charging case for the �rst 
t i m e a n d r e m o v e t h e e a r b u d s t o 
automatically enter pairing mode.
2. Turn on the Bluetooth on the device 
you want to pair with, and search for the 
earbuds named [ROSE OpenFree] to 
connect.

Resetting
1. Place the earbuds in the charging case 
with the case lid open. Press and hold the 
reset button on the charging case for 5 
seconds until the indicator light on the 
case pulses white three times, indicating 
a successful reset.
2. After the reset, close and reopen the 
charging case to automatically enter 
pairing mode.

Bluetooth

 Bluetooth

 DEVICES

ROSE OpenFree

Charging

1. Place the earbuds in the charging case and 
close the lid to charge.

2. Use a USB-C cable to charge the 
charging case.

* Batte� status:    White light >70%;    Green light 30% - 70%;    Orange light <30%;    Orange light pulsing <10%.
* Charging: White light pulsing; Charging completed: White light o�.Reset button

Volume Down

Volume Up

以下、国家の法律に違反する場合、国家の法律を優先します。

アフターサービス

1. 当社の製品には、購入日から1年（すなわち365日）の保証期間が適用されます（ケー
ス、イヤーティップ、その他のアクセサリーは除く）。保証期間は購入日から開始します。
2. 当社の保証は、適切な機能に影響を及ぼす可能性がある工場の欠陥をカバーします。人
為的なエラーや過失などによる人為的な損傷はカバーされません。
3. 製造上の問題による不良を確認した場合、交換、一部返金、または全額返金の手配をい
たします（該当する場合）。

* 以下のいずれかに該当する場合、保証の対象外となります

1. 保証期間を超過した場合、または製品が保証期間内であることを証明できない場合。
2. 有効な購入証明書（注文のスクリーンショットまたは請求書）がない場合。
3. 説明書の指示に従って使用、保守、お手入れをしていない場合による損傷。
4. 製品の落下や水没による損傷。
5. 自己解体や改造などの人為的原因による損傷。
6. 火災、地震、雷撃などの不可抗力による損傷。
7. 自然摩耗による傷などによる損傷。

1. 禁止されている場所でのワイヤレス機器の使用は、規定に従いデバイスを閉じてくださ
い。
2. このデバイスを使用する際は、植え込み型医療機器（ペースメーカーなど）とは少なく
とも15センチの距離を保ってください。
3. 適切な音量を設定し、聴力を損傷しないようにしてください。
4. デバイスおよびアクセサリーは5℃から35℃の範囲内で使用してください。過度に高いま
たは低い環境温度はデバイスの故障を引き起こす可能性があります。
5. デバイスおよびアクセサリーは通気が良く、涼しい場所に保管し、直射日光を避けてく
ださい。車のダッシュボードの上や窓辺など。
6. このデバイスはおもちゃではありません。子供は大人の監督のもとで使用する必要があ
ります。デバイスおよびアクセサリーは子供の手の届かない場所に保管し、意図しない損傷
や誤飲による窒息などの危険を回避してください。
7. 車の運転、機械操作、または注意を集中する必要がある他の作業中にデバイスを使用しな
いでください。
8. 雷のある天候下でのデバイスの使用は避け、デバイスの故障や感電の危険を回避してく
ださい。

安全情報

觸控功能 (自定義的觸控可以在APP中設置) 

タッチ機能 （カスタムタッチはアプリで設定可能）

單擊 

タップ 

長按

長押し

無操作

 未操作

功能

機能

上一曲

前の曲

下一曲

次の曲

播放/暫停

再生/一時停止

接聽

通話を受ける

掛斷

通話を終了する

拒接

拒否

語音助手

音声アシスタント

遊戲模式

ゲームモード

藍牙配對
1. 首次打開充電倉，取出耳機即可自動進入配對狀態。

2. 打開與耳機配對設備的藍牙開關，搜索耳機名稱[ROSE OpenFree]進行配對連接。

恢復出廠設置

工場出荷時設定に戻す

1. 將耳機放入充電倉中，保持充電倉開蓋狀態，長按充電倉復位鍵5s，見充電倉指示燈白光
閃爍3次，即成功恢復出廠設置。

2. 恢復出廠設置後，關閉充電倉蓋並重新打開，自動進入配對模式。

1. イヤホンを充電ケースに入れ、充電ケースの蓋を開いた状態で、充電ケースのリ

セットボタンを5秒長押しします。充電ケースのインジケーターライトが3回点滅すると、
工場出荷時の設定に戻りました。

2. 工場出荷時設定に戻した後、充電ケースの蓋を閉じ、再度開けると自動的にペアリング
モードに入ります。

充電

1. イヤホンを充電ケースに入れ、充電ケー 2. USB-C充電ケーブルを使用して

* 白色の点灯 ＞70%、   緑色の点灯 30% - 70%、   オレンジ色の点灯 ＜30%、   オレンジ色の点滅 ＜10%。
* 充電中は白色の点滅、充電完了後は白色の点灯が消えます。

音量减

音量を下げる

音量加

音量を上げる

Left Earbud (L) Right Earbud (R)

* The warranty does not cover the following situations:
1. Expired Warranty: The warranty period has ended or the product's validity cannot be 
veri�ed.
2. No Proof of Purchase: Absence of a valid purchase receipt (order screenshot or invoice).
3. Improper Use: Damage caused by not following the user manual’s instructions for use, 
maintenance, or care.
4. Accidental Damage: Damage due to product drops or water immersion.
5. Unauthorized Repairs: Damage resulting from unauthorized disassembly or modi�cations.
6. External Factors: Damage caused by unavoidable events (e.g., �re, ea�hquake, lightning).
7. Normal Wear and Tear: Scratches and other damage due to natural wear.

Thank you for purchasing authentic Rose Technics products. For any assistance, please 
contact us freely.

This device complies with Pa� 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful inte�erence, and (2) this device must accept 
any inte�erence received, including inte�erence that may cause undesired operation.
Changes or modi�cations not expressly approved by the pa�y responsible for compliance 
could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

左耳機 右耳機

Reset button

Reset button

左イヤホン 右イヤホン

OPENFREE
使用说明书

充電
1. 將耳機放入充電倉後，合上充電倉蓋給耳機
進行充電。

2. 使用USB-C充電線為充電倉充電。

*電量指示：    白燈亮 ＞70%,     綠燈亮 30% - 70%,     橙燈亮 ＜30%,     橙燈慢速呼吸 ＜10%。
* 充電中 白燈呼吸；充電完成 白燈熄滅。

9. デバイスを熱源や露出した火元に近づけないでください。強い衝撃や振動を避けてくだ
さい。
10. 強力な化学製品や洗剤を使用してデバイスを清掃しないでください。乾いた柔らかい布
で拭くだけで大丈夫です。デバイスを乾燥させるためにヘアドライヤーや電子レンジなどの
加熱ツールを使用しないでください。
11. デバイスを勝手に分解したり改造したりしないでください。
12. 認定されていないまたは互換性のない充電アダプターを使用すると、故障、発火、爆発
などの危険があります。

安全情報

Bluetooth ペアリング

1. 充電ケースを初めて開け、イヤホンを取り出すと自動的にペアリングモードに入ります。

2 . イ ヤ ホ ン と ペ ア リ ン グ す る デ バ イ ス の B l u e t o o t h ス イ ッ チ を オ ン に し 、[ RO S E 
OpenFree] というイヤホン名を検索してペアリング接続してください。

 以下若有與國家法律法規不符之處，以國家法律法規為準。

售後服務

1. 我們為我們的產品提供為期1年（即365天）的保修服務（不包括攜帶盒、耳塞和其他配
件）。保修期從購買日期開始計算。
2. 我們的保修範圍包括可能影響正常功能的任何工廠缺陷。不包括任何由於人為錯誤、疏忽
等造成的人為損壞。
3. 一旦我們確認您的物品因製造問題而有缺陷，我們將在退回物品後安排更換、部分退款或
全額退款（如果適用）。

* 符合下列情況之一者不在保修範圍內：

1. 超過warranty policy有效期，或無法證明產品在有效期內。
2. 無有效的購買憑證（訂單截圖或發票）。
3. 未按照說明書的要求使用、維護、保養而造成損壞。
4. 在使用過程中因產品跌落或水浸而造成損壞。
5. 因擅自拆卸、改裝等人為原因而造成損壞。
6. 由於不可抗因素（火災、地震、雷擊等）而造成損壞。
7. 產品自然磨損造成的劃痕等。

1. 在禁止使用無線設備的場所，請遵守規定關閉設備。
2. 在使用本設備時，請與植入式醫療設備（如起搏器等）保持至少15釐米的距離。
3. 請設置合適的音量大小，避免損傷聽力。
4. 請在5℃-35℃範圍內使用該設備及配件，過高或過低的環境溫度可能引起設備故障。
5. 將設備及配件保存在通風、陰涼的地方，避免陽光直射，如汽車儀表盤上方、窗臺等。
6. 本設備並非玩具，兒童應在成人監護下使用；將設備及配件保存在兒童接觸不到的地方，
避免意外損壞、或誤吞導致窒息等危險。
7. 請勿在駕車、操作機器或從事其他需要集中注意力的工作時使用。
8. 請勿在雷暴天氣下使用該設備，避免設備故障或電擊危險。
9. 勿將設備靠近熱源或裸露的火源；避免設備受到強烈的衝擊或震動。
10. 勿使用烈性化學制品或強洗滌劑清潔設備，使用乾燥的軟布擦拭即可；勿使用加熱工具對
設備進行乾燥處理，如電吹風、微波爐等。
11. 勿擅自拆卸或改裝設備。
12. 使用未經認可或不兼容的充電適配器，可能導致故障、起火、爆炸等危險。

安全信息

Bluetooth

Bluetooth

 Bluetooth

 Bluetooth

 DEVICES

 DEVICES

ROSE OpenFree

ROSE OpenFree

OPENFREE
使用說明書

1.请遵守所在国家或区域的相关规定，请勿在驾车、操作机器或从事需要注意外界声音的工作
时使用设备。
2.请勿在雷暴天气下使用设备，雷暴可能导致设备不能正常工作或电击危险。
3.请勿将设备放置在阳光直射的地方，如汽车仪表盘或窗台处。
4.请勿将设备靠近热源或者裸露的火源。
5.请勿使用加热工具（如电吹风、微波炉等）对设备进行干燥处理。
6.请勿擅自拆卸或改装设备及其配件，否则该设备及配件将不在本公司保修范围之内；设备发
生故障时，请联系弱水时砂售后中心；电池只能由弱水时砂售后中心更换。
7.请勿使设备及其配件受到强烈的冲击或震动。
8.使用未经认可或不兼容的电源、充电器，可能引发故障、火灾、爆炸或其他危险。
9.清洁、维护设备前停止使用设备；请勿使用烈性化学制品、清洗剂或强洗涤剂清洁设备；请
使用清洁、干燥的软布擦拭设备。

以下若有与国家政策不符或遗漏之处，以国家政策为准。

本产品的“电子电气产品有害物质限制使用标志”为10年，其标识如左图所示。
本产品及其组件上的使用期限标识可能有所不同，组件上的使用期限标识优先于
产品上任何与之相冲突的或不同的环保使用期限标识。

警告售后服务说明 产品中有害物质的名称及含量

1.自购买之日起的7日内，因产品质量问题可退货；30日之内，因质量问题可换货；12个月
内，出现产品本身原因造成的性能故障，消费者可享受保修服务。
2.在三包有效期内，用户必须出具购机发票和有效三包凭证才能享受包退、包换、保修的权利。
3.本公司对产品的其他配置（如包装盒等）不承担三包责任。
4.所有在保修期内被维修或替换下来的零件、部件和附件等归本公司所有。

在用户使用过程中，符合下列情况之一者不在保修范围内：

1.超过三包有效期。
2.无三包凭证及购机发票，且无法证明该产品在三包有效期内。
3.未按产品说明书要求使用、维护、保养而造成损坏。
4.在使用过程中因产品跌落或水浸而造成损坏。
5.由于擅自拆卸，改装，等人为原因造成的故障。
6.由于不可抗因素（如火灾、地震、雷击等）而造成故障或损坏。
7.未按说明书或操作手册中的要求使用而造成损坏的。
8.产品自然磨损（如外壳）。

部件名称
有害物质或元素

金属零件

电池

塑料部件

线缆

电路板组件

O：表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量在GB/T 26572规定的限量要求以下。
X： 表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出GB/T 26572规定的限量要求，且目前
业界没有成熟的替代方案，符合欧盟RoHS指令环保豁免条款。

本表格依据SJ/T 11364的规定编制。

铅(Pb) 汞(Hg) 镉(Cd) 六价铬(Cr(VI)) 多溴联苯(PBB) 多溴二苯醚(PBDE)

X

X

O

X

X

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

在使用和操作设备前，请阅读并遵守下面的注意事项，避免出现危险或非法的情况。

安全信息

1.在禁止使用无线设备的场所，请遵守该场所的规定，并关闭设备。
2.在使用本设备时，请与植入式医疗设备（如起搏器等）保持至少15厘米的距离。
3.当您使用设备收听音乐或通话时，建议使用音乐或通话所需的最小音量，以免损伤听力；长
时间接触高音量可能会分散注意力，从而导致事故。
4.请在温度5℃～35℃范围内使用及存放设备及配件，当环境温度过高时或过低时，可能会引
起设备故障。
5.请将设备及配件放置在通风、阴凉、无阳光直射的地方。
6.请将设备及配件放置在儿童接触不到的地方，儿童可能在无意之中损坏本设备及其配件，或
吞下小零件导致窒息或其他危险。
7.本设备并非玩具，儿童应在成人监护下使用设备。

提示

触控功能 单击 长按 无操作

功能

上一曲

下一曲

播放/暂停

接听

挂断

拒接

语音助手

游戏模式

蓝牙配对
1.首次打开充电盒，取出耳机，自动进
入配对状态。
2.耳机恢复出厂设置后，首次开机耳
机将进入配对状态。
3.打开与耳机配对设备的蓝牙开关，
搜索耳机名称选择并配对连接。

恢复出厂设置
1.耳机放入充电盒中，保持充电盒开盖
状态，长按充电盒复位键5s，充电仓
白光交替闪烁3次，即恢复耳机出厂设
置。
2.恢复出厂设置完成后，关闭充电仓
盖，重新打开进入配对模式。

蓝牙

蓝牙

设备

ROSE OpenFree

充电
耳机充电

耳机放入充电盒后，合上充电盒盖进行充电。

充电盒充电

使用USB-C充电线为充电盒充电。

*电量指示：  白灯亮70%以上，  绿灯亮30%-70%,    橙灯亮30%以下，  橙灯慢速闪烁(1s为周期）10%以下。
*充电中灯光呼吸闪烁，充电完成时白灯熄灭。

功能使用
- 您可以使用手机下载“ROSELINK”APP，自定义耳机的操作功能；
- 在应用商店搜索“ROSELINK”APP或者扫描左侧二维码下载安装。

ROSELINK

复位键

音量减

音量加

下 載 R O S E L I N K
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https://manuals.plus/m/0007205551035ac6a50d49d594551cd638eb97c98971a74e0211dbb8765952a0

